which have been previously filed in the Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q
for the quarterly period ended March 31, 2002.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are
provided for illustrative purposes only and do not purport to represent what the
actual consolidated results of operations or the consolidated financial position
of the Company would have been if the transactions had occurred on the dates
assumed, nor is it indicative of the Company's future consolidated results of
operations or consolidated financial position.

   VERTICALNET, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   (in thousands, except for per share data)
   March 31, 2002

   VERTICALNET,   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA   REPURCHASE OF   ADJUSTED
   INC.   ADJUSTMENTS(1)   TOTAL   PREFERRED STOCK(2)   TOTAL
   ---------   -----------   ---------   ---------------   --------

ASSETS
Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $  33,983   $   3,450 (b)   $  37,433   $ (5,000)   $ 32,433
   Short-term investments   33   33   33
   Accounts receivable, net of allowance for
   doubtful accounts   2,306   1,221 (c)   3,527   3,527
   Prepaid expenses and other assets   3,816   (107)(d)   3,709   3,709
   Assets held for disposal   9,126   (9,126)(b)   -   -
   ---------   --------   ---------   ------   --------
   Total current assets   49,264   (4,562)   44,702   (5,000)   39,702
Property and equipment, net   5,983   5,983   5,983
Goodwill and other intangibles, net of
   accumulated amortization   30,094   30,094   30,094
Long-term investments   1,912   1,912   1,912
Other assets   20,460   20,460   20,460
   ---------   --------   ---------   ------   --------

   Total assets   $ 107,713   $ (4,562)   $ 103,151   (5,000)   $ 98,151
   =========   ========   =========   ======   ========

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable   $   3,029   $   224 (c)   $   3,253   $   $  3,253
   Accrued expenses   15,814   1,437 (c)   17,664   17,664
   413 (d)
   Deferred revenues   25,824   25,824   25,824
   Other current liabilities   12,937   12,937   12,937

Edgar Filing: VERTICALNET INC - Form 8-K

3

   Liabilities held for disposal   10,392   (10,392)(b)   -   -
   ---------   --------   ---------   ------   --------
   Total current liabilities   67,996   (8,318)   59,678   -   59,678
   ---------   --------   ---------   ------   --------
Long-term debt   416   416   416
Other long-term liabilities   1,912   1,912   1,912
Convertible notes   21,705   21,705   21,705
   ---------   --------   ---------   ------   --------
   Total liabilities   92,029   (8,318)   83,711   -   83,711
   ---------   --------   ---------   ------   --------

Commitments and contingencies

Series A 6.00% convertible redeemable
   preferred stock, $.01 par value   104,098   104,098   (104,098)   -
Put arrangement involving common stock   1,057   1,057   1,057
Shareholders' equity (deficit)   (89,471)   3,756 (e)   (85,715)   99,098   13,383
   ---------   --------   ---------   ------   --------
   Total liabilities and shareholders'
   equity (deficit)   $ 107,713   $ (4,562)   $ 103,151   $ (5,000)   $ 98,151
   =========   ========   =========   ======   ========

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

   VERTICALNET, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   (in thousands, except for per share data)
   Three months ended March 31, 2002

   VERTICALNET,   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   INC.   Adjustments(1)   Total

[…]

used in basic and diluted per share
   calculation(3)   11,138   11,138
   =========   =========

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

   VERTICALNET, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   (in thousands, except for per share data)
   Year ended December 31, 2001

   VERTICALNET,  PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   INC.   ADJUSTMENTS(a)   TOTAL
   ------------ -------------- ---------

REVENUES:
E-enablement, e-commerce, advertising and other services   $  89,962   $ (89,962)   $   --
Software licensing and related services   35,608   35,608
   ---------   ---------   ---------
Total Revenues   125,570   (89,962)   35,608

COSTS AND EXPENSES:
Cost of e-enablement, e-commerce, advertising and other services   21,157   (21,157)   --
Cost of software licensing and related services   17,354   17,354
Research and development   27,037   (7,313)   19,724
Sales and marketing   63,421   (48,059)   15,362
General and administrative   49,550   (12,023)   37,527
Amortization   121,726   (10,002)   111,724
Restructuring and asset impairment charges   345,542   (76,917)   268,625
In-process research and development charges   420   420
   ---------   ---------   ---------
Operating loss   (520,637)   85,509   (435,128)
   ---------   ---------   ---------

Edgar Filing: VERTICALNET INC - Form 8-K

5

Net interest expense and other   (236,312)   --   (236,312)
   ---------   ---------   ---------

Net loss from continuing operations   (756,949)   85,509   (671,440)

Preferred stock dividends and accretion   (7,420)   --   (7,420)
   ---------   ---------   ---------

Net loss from continuing operations attributable to common shareholders   $(764,369)   $  85,509   $(678,860)
   =========   =========   =========

Basic and diluted loss per common share from continuing operations(3)   $  (78.87)   $  (70.04)
   =========   =========
Weighted average common shares outstanding
   used in basic and diluted per share calculation(3)   9,692   9,692
   =========   =========

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.